27th Land Clearing Team Roster

Rank
SP-4
SGT
SP-5
SP-4
SP-4
SP-4
PFC
SP-5
SP-4
SP-4
SP-5
ILT
CPT
SP-4
PFC
SP-4
SP-5
SP-5
SP-5
SP-5

Name
Absher, Larry Trent
Allen, Charlie K "Slick"
Allison, Jackie R
Anderson, Steen
Armstrong, David L
Avery, William R Jr
Badgley, Larry V
Baker, Thomas M
Balbaugh, Lyle
Ball, Larry S
Balliette, Thomas J
Bates, Charles lli
Baumgardner, James E
Beasley, Lawrence L
Beckemeyer, Barry J
Berndt, Carl E
Bethune, Charles W
Betourne, Jerome M
Bibeau, Raymond A
Bible, Larry E
Blackmon, Robert
Blauvelt, Harold "Harry"
Bouchard, Jim
Bourne, Harold A
Bradley, Julian "Mike"
Brombach, Michael C
Brownfield, Harold

Buckner, Richard "Buck"

Burdsall, Charles D
Burney, Fredrick D Jr
Cabral, Manuel A Jr

Unit
27th
27th / 60th
27th
27th
27th
27th
27th
27th / 60th
27th
27th
27th
27th / 86th
27th
27th / 60th
27th/86th/984th
27th
27th
27th
27th, 168th Bn
27th

HHC, 168th Bn, 27th

27th

27th
27th/60th
27th / 60th
27th

27th

27th

27th / 60th
27th

27th

YIC
68
68 >'69
68
67 >'68
67
67 >'68
68
68 >'69
67 >'68
67 >'68
67 >'68
68
67 >'68
68 >'69
68 >'69
68
68
68
67
68
67 >'70
67 >'68
67 >'68
68 > 69
68 > '69
68
67 >'68
68
68 >'70
68
67 >'68

‘Jungle Eaters’

Hometown
Virginia
Waterford, Ml
Arkansas
Forestburgh, NY
Olney, IL
Bullhead City, AZ
Dallas, TX
Renton, WA
Colcord, OK
Hudson Falls, NY
Mansfield, OH
Alexandria, VA
Worthington, OH
Buchanon, GA
Santa Cruz, CA
Sioux City, IA
Akron, OH
lllinois
Marion, IN
Union City, Ml
Ft. Lawn, SC
Barefoot Bay, FL
Cumming, GA
Fort Payne, AL
Pahrump, NV
Berkley, MI
Manito, IL
Monterey, TN
Ohio
Ohio
Gwynn Oak, MD

2024 Edition

DOD
Nov, 1984

May, 1971

Jan, 2009

Jan, 1992
May, 2021
Nov, 1984
Oct, 1996
Nov, 2012
Dec, 2014

Aug, 1994
Sep, 2018
Feb, 2008

Nov, 2018

May, 2008

July, 1978
Mar, 1988



SP-4
SP-5
SP-4
PFC
PFC

SGT
SP-5
PSG
SP-5

SP-4
SGT
SP-4
PFC
PFC
SGT
SP-4
SP-4
SP-5
SP-5
CWO
SP-4
SP-5

SP-5
SP-4
SP-4
SSG
SP-4
SP-4
SSG

SP-4

Canale, Mike A Jr
Canoy, Thomas E
Carlton, Chester L
Chapman, William M
Childers, Arthur B
Cicero, Terry V
Clough, Ronald D
Cobaugh, Dennis
Coleman, Earl M
Coons, William E
Cox, David N
Crossley, William A
Cummings, Steven L
Darnell, Ernest |
Davidson, Donald A
Davis, Charlie "Shorty"
Davis, John A
Dennison, Thomas |
Denton, Michael M
Dignum, Antone "Tony"
Dowling, Dennis E
Doza, Fred

Early, Johnny W
Eckerson, William J
Ekdahl, Robert O
Ellis, Dave "Cork"
Euliss, Micky D
Evans, James
Fandinola, Juan N
Ferrari, Renato
Finerson, Charles W
Firnkes, Terry D
Fitzgerald, Charles F
Fitzler, Walter "Corky"

27th

27th /60th

27th

27th

27th

27th

27th /60th

27th

27th

27th

27th / 168th Bn
27th

27th

27th

27th

27th

27th

27th

27th

27th / 60th
27th / 168th Bn
27th

27th

27th

B Co, 168th Bn
27th / 60th
27th

27th

27th

27th

168th Bn / 27th
27th

27th / 60th

A Co, 168th Bn / 27th

67 >'68
68 >'69
68
68
68

68 >'69
67 >'68
68

67 >'68
68

66 >'67
67 >'68
68

68

66 >'68
67 >'68
67 >'68
67 > 68
68 >'69
68

67 >'68
67 >'68
67 >'68
67 >'68
68 >'69
68

67 >'68
67 >'68
67>'68
68

67 >'68
68 >/70
67 >'68

Mountain Home, ID
Chipley, FL

N Olmstead, OH
Las Cruces, NM
Evansville, IN
Seattle, WA
East Benard, TX
Summer Hill, PA
Alabama

Forest City, AR
Dayton, OH

Flat Rock, Mi
EIm City, NC
Oxford, Ml
Imperial Beach, CA
Lakeland, FL
Montrose, CO
Akron, OH

Big Timber, MT
Cedar Springs, Ml
Springfield, OR
Leonardville, KS
Bastrop, TX
Helena, MT
Omaha, NE

Coal Valley, IL
Tulsa, OK
Knoxville, IA
Sacramento, CA
Farmingdale, NY
Riverdale, GA
Smithton, IL
Millstadt, IL
Collinsville, IL

Aug, 2008
Feb, 2007

Nov, 1980
Jan, 2008
Oct, 2010

Dec, 2021

Oct, 2011
Aug, 2014

Dec, 2003

Aug, 2010

May, 2012



SP-4
SP-4
SP-4
SP-4
SP-4
SP-4
LT

SP-4
SP-5
PFC
SP-4
PFC
SP-4
PFC
SGT
PFC
SSG
PFC

SP-4
SP-5
SP-4
SP-5
SP-4
PFC

SP-4
SP-4
SP-5
SP-4
SP-4
SP-4
SP-5

Fitzpatrick, Mark A
Fox, William A 1l
Franklin, Jerry W
Frates, Richard E
Freund, Kenneth W
Galloway, Steven P
Gamuzzo, Ignazio "Rudy"
Gang, William G "Bill"
Garcia, Jesse
Gaylor, Ronald H
Geiling, John W
George, Gerrold W
Girouard, Alfred J
Givens, Bobby R
Glassburn, Gary D
Gould, Bradley
Graham, Bobby
Graves, Robert E
Griffith, Rex A
Grovo, George "Tom"
Gugliemi, John
Guilliams, Charles R
Harms, Glen W
Harris, Larry L
Harris, Ronald W
Hay, Delvin D

Head, Thomas G
Hebert, Ronald
Helle, James D
Hemmila, Richard A
Herrin, Gary D
Hetzel, Floyd L
Hicks, Herman D
Highline, Eugene E

27th / 60th / HHC,62nd 68 >'69

27th
27th
27th / 984th
27th
27th
27th
27th
27th
27th
27th / 60th
27th
27th
27th
27th
27th
27th
27th
27th
27th
27th
27th
27th
27th
27th
27th
27th
27th
27th
27th
27th
27th
27th / 60th
27th

67 >'68
67 >'68
67 >'71
67 >'68
68

67 >'68
67 >'68

68
68 > '69
67 >'68
67 >'68
68
68
67 >'68
67 >'68
67 >'68
68
67 >'68

67 >'68
67 >'68
68
67 >'68
67 >'68
67 >'68
67 >'68
68
67 >'68
67 >'68
68
68 >'69
68

Sarasota, FL

S San Francisco, CA
Cartersville, GA
Leesburg, FL
Belmond, IA
Laotto, IN
Midwest City, OK
Rancho Santa Fe, CA
Grand Prairie, TX
Marysville, WA
Liverpool, PA
East Moline, IL
Hudson, FL
Highland, MI
Weippe, ID
Myrtle Beach, SC
Calhoun, GA
Parrish, FL
Luray, VA
Denver, IA
Hopedale, MA
East Peoria, IL
Renville, MN
Mount Airy, NC
Powderly, TX
Fort Wayne, IN
Walla Walla, WA
Florence, SC
Chicago, IL
Nagaunee, Ml
Kell, IL

Denver, CO
Spring Lake, NC
Prescott Valley, AZ

Jan, 2021

Jan, 2017

Nov, 2018

Sep, 2011

May, 2005

June,1989

Mar, 2011
Mar, 2007

Sep, 1995



SSG
LT

PFC
SP-4
SP-4
SP-4
SFC
SP-4
SP-4
SP-5

SP-4
SP-4
SP-4
SSG
SP-5
SP-5
SP-5

PFC
SP-5
SP-4
SP-4
SP-5
SP-5
SSG
SP-4
SP-5

LTC
SP-5
SP-4
SP-5
PFC

Hinson, Charles W
Holen, Douglas E
Holland, Dennis S
Hopkins, John W
Huffman, Gary D
Hunter, John E "Mop"
Hutchison, Harold E
Inselman, Dennis L
Jenkins, Ward M lli
Jilek, David L
Jones, Conrad J
Joy, Thomas E
Jurin, Charles G
Keys, George E
Kirkpatrick, James R
Klink, Ronald D
Kowenstrot, David L
Kreutzfeldt, Peter H
Labonte, Jerry
Lanham, Charles W
Lashomb, George W
Lavalle, Richard A
Laventure Roland E
Leigh, Jim F

Lewis, Thomas L
Lilly, John B

Luallin, Carl

Luttrell, David E
Majorowicz, Allan D
Manning, John R
Markley, Kenneth G
Marlow, Maurice
Marquart, Stephen R
Martin, John A

27th

A Co, 168th Bn / 27th
27th

27th

27th

27th

27th

27th

27th

27th / 60th
27th / 60th
27th

27th

27th

27th / 60th
27th

27th / 60th

557th/168th/27th/984th

27th

27th

27th / 501st
27th

27th

27th / 60th
27th

27th / HHC, 62nd
HHC, 168th Bn
27th

27th

168th Engr Bn
27th / 60th
27th / 60th
27th

27th / 60th

67

68

67

68

67 >'68
68

68

67 >'68
67 >'68
68 >'70
68 >'69
68

68

67 >'68
68 >'69
68

68 >'69
67 '69
67 >'68
68

68 >'69
68

67 >'68
68 >'69
68

68 >'69
68

68

68

68

68 >'69
67 >'69
67 >'68
68 >'69

Monroe, NC
Rolla, MO
Franklin, NC
Star, ID

Drake, CO
Franklin, IN
Dixon, MO
Columbus, NE
Red Bluff, CA
Dickenson, ND
Rensselaer, NY
Louisville, KY
Hilltown, PA
Muscogee, OK
Belton, TX
Pennsylvania
Oconto Falls, WI
Wyoming, Ml
Sebastian, FL
Littleton, CO
New Castle, DE
Lindstrom, MN
Heber City, UT
Graham, WA
Jackson, TN
Rolla, MO
Humboldt, NE
Gorham, ME
Success, MO
Lakewood, WA
Naples, FL
Nashville, IL
San Diego, CA
Momence, IL

Dec, 2016

Mar, 2022
July, 2010

Dec, 2019
Mar, 1991

June, 2014

Aug, 2016
Apr, 2011

Oct, 2005

Jan, 2013



SP-4
SP-4
SP-5
SP-4
SP-4
SSG
SSG
SP-5
PFC

SGT
SP-5
SGT
SP-4
SP-5
SP-5
SP-5
SGT
SP-5
PFC

SGT
SP-4
SP-4
SP-4
SP-5
SP-5
1LT

PFC

PFC

SP-4
PFC

CPT

2LT

SP-5
SP-4

Matweeff, Bruce A
McClellan, Frankie
McCully, Terry M
McHarg, Richard E
McKean, David F
McLoud, Marvin B
Minto, David "Dave"
Moore, Gary L

Mosher, Benjamin F
Mullin, Claude D "Darrell"
Murray, Albert "Al"
Ninko, Gerald A "Jerry"
Oldham, Terry R
Omann, Gerald "Jerry"
Palmer Jr, Orman "Rusty"
Patterson, Jerry R
Pechon, Corydon L Jr
Peek, H Ronnie

Pelley, David L
Pennington, David L
Perkins, Charles W
Petersen, David L
Piedmont, James "Jim"
Pinksaw, Michael D
Reimann, Harold

Reynolds, Sydney B "Tom"

Richards, Terry
Richelli, Larry
Ridgley, Mike
Rinehart, Thomas J
Rodeck, Ronald R
Rombach, James L

Rooks, James R
Ross, Joseph H Jr

27th / 86th / 501st

27th
27th / 60th
27th / 60th
27th
27th
27th / 60th
27th
27th
27th /60th
27th
27th / 60th
27th
27th / 60th
27th / 60th
27th
27th
27th
27th
27th
27th
27th
27th
27th / 60th

27th / 60th / 538th

27th / 60th
27th
27th
27th
27th

168th BN (27th)

27th

27th
27th / 60th

67 >'69
68
68 >'69
68 >'69
68
68
68 >'69
67 >'68
67 >'68
68 >'70
67
67 >'69
67 >'68
68 >'69
68 >'69
68
68
67
68
67 >'68
68
67 >'68
67 >'68
68 >'69
68 >'70
68 >'69
68
67 >'68
67 >'68
67 >'68
67 >'68
67 >'68

67 >'68
68 >'69

Pleasant Garden, NC
Southaven, MS
Temecula, CA
Magalia, CA

New Woodstock, NY
Richland, MO
Warwick, RI
Barnhart, MO
Madison, VA
Roseburg, OR
Smithfield, VA
Conover, Wi
Mulberry Grove, IL
St. Joseph, MN
Lake Jacksonville, TX
Waynesburg, PA
Prairieville, LA
Havelock, NC

OR

Austin, TX

AL

Tulsa, OK

Richland, WA
Jamestown, RI
English, IN

Miles City, MT
Enfield, CT
Twentynine Palms, CA
Madera, CA
Mableton, GA
Lubbock, TX

Ridgefield, WA
Lookout Mountain,
GA

Wilton, ME

Apr, 2008

Feb, 2022

Sep, 1999

Mar, 2019

May, 1972

Feb, 1989

July, 2023



SP-5
SP-5
SP-5
2LT

SP-4
PFC

LTC

1SG

SP-4
SP-4
PFC

SP-6
SP-4
SP-4
PFC

SP-4
SP-4
SGT
PFC

SP-4
SP-5
PFC

SP-4
SP-5
SP-4
CW2
SP-5
SP-5
SP-4
SP-5
SP-4
SP-5
SP-5
SP-4

Ross, Rodrick J "Rod"
Salomonson, David G
Sanchez, Paul W "Doc"
Santoro, Ralph E
Schloer, Robert T
Shin, Clayton S
Shipton, William L "Bill"
Shults, Carl J Jr

Sidell, Robert D

Silva, Anthony D "Tony"
Simpson, Loyde Harold
Sinford, Paul H
Slayton, Stanley Jr
Smith, James P

Soliz, Jesse B

Soward, Charles V
Springer, Willie J
Stacey, James C
Stewart, Dustin K
Sturgill, Jolly D

Suits, Erby
Sunderman, Steve R
Taylor, James L "Jim"
Thistle, Roger E

Thomann, Eugene "Benny"

Thomas, Jack S
Tolson, Roy E "Tom"
Vaughn, Dennis D
Vinson, James M
Warner, Jerry
Watters, Bobby G
Weleski, David P
Witcoff, Irv H
Wolfgang, Charles D

27th / 984th
27th

27th / 60th
27th

27th / 60th
27th

168th BN (27th)
27th / 60th
27th

27th / 60th
27th / B Co, 168th BN
27th

27th

27th

27th

27th

27th / 60th
27th

27th

27th

27th

27th

27th

27th / 984th
27th

27th

27th / 60th
27th

27th

27th

27th

27th

27th / 60th
27th

68 >'69
67

68 >'69
67

68 >'69
67 >'68
67 >'68
68 >'69
68

67 >'69
67 >'68
68

67 >'68
68

67 >'68
67 >'68
68 >'69
67 >'68
67 >'68
67 >'68
68

67 >'68
68

68 >'70
67 >'68
67 >'68
68 >'69
67 >'68
68

67 >'68
68

68

68 /69
67 /68

Vancouver, WA
Westminster, CO
Hesperia, CA
Pawley’s Island, SC
Bluffton, SC
Wailuku, Hl

Morton, IL

Inman, SC

Oregon, OH

North Attleboro, MA
Corpus Christi, TX
Hancock, ME
Crawfordville, FL
NJ

Corpus Christi, TX
Huntington, WV
Brunswick, OH
Lowellville, OH
Spokane Valley, WA
Auxier, KY

Foley, AL
Cheyenne, WY
Franklin, TN
Palmetto, FL
Littleton, CO
Pensacola, FL
Gilbert, AZ

Holt, FL

Verdi, NV

Albany, OH

IA

Thief River Falls, MN
Madison, MS
Brigantine, NJ

Oct, 2003

Jan, 2013

Oct 1968 KIA
Sep, 2020
Aug, 2002
Jan, 1999
Jan, 1994

Mar, 2010

Oct, 2011

Apr, 2008

Aug, 1986

Dec, 2020



Womble, Stephen B
SP-4 Fisher, Ronald W
SP-4 Hood, Stanley B
Kelley, John "Doc"
SP-5 Kelly, Dean H
SP-5 Maxey, Richard T "Tom"
Brodbar, Chuck

SP-4 Haraway, Roger A
Brodbar, Chuck S
SP-4 Waliczek, Robert L

27th / 60th

27th / 60th

557th LE Co / 27th
27th

27th

27th / 60th

27th

27th
27th
27th / 984t

68 >'69
68 > 69
67 > 68
67 > 68
67 > 68
68 > 69
67 > 68

68
67 > 68
69

Raleigh, NC
Milwaukee, OR
Crawfordsville, IN
Coulterville, CA
Rapid City, SD
South Bend, IN
Plantation, FL

Danville, VA
Plantation, FL
Florence, WI

Dec, 2021



